

No. 97-303

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1997

HUMANA INC., AND
HUMANA HEALTH INSURANCE OF NEVADA, INC.,
PETITIONERS

v.

MARY FORSYTH, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

FRANK W. HUNGER
Assistant Attorney General

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ANTHONY J. STEINMEYER
HOWARD S. SCHER
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	7
Argument	10
The McCarran-Ferguson Act does not preclude injured persons from seeking a federal remedy for a pattern of criminal mail fraud perpetrated by a medical insurer	10
A. Federal law invalidates, impairs, or supersedes state law only if it pre-empts state law	11
B. Petitioners' construction of Section 2(b) is inconsistent with the statutory text, structure, and purpose	23
C. RICO does not invalidate, impair, or supersede Nevada insurance law under any construction of those terms	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allen-Bradley Local No. 1111 v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 315 U.S. 740 (1942)	16
<i>Barnett Bank v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	8, 11, 18, 21, 23-24
<i>Carpenters & Joiners Union v. Ritter's Café</i> , 315 U.S. 722 (1942)	13
<i>Carter v. Virginia</i> , 321 U.S. 131 (1944)	13-14, 17
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973)	18
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1212 (1998)	27
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (E.D. Pa. 1823) (No. 3230)	15
<i>Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 144 (1944)	16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Department of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491	
(1993)	1-2, 10, 18, 21, 24
<i>District of Columbia v. Pace</i> , 320 U.S. 698 (1944)	16
<i>Doe v. Norwest Bank Minnesota, N.A.</i> , 107 F.3d	
1297 (8th Cir. 1997)	25, 29
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1989)	25
<i>Faitoute Co. v. Asbury Park</i> , 316 U.S. 502 (1942)	18
<i>FTC v. National Cas. Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 560 (1958)	25-26
<i>FTC v. Traveler's Health Ass'n</i> , 362 U.S. 293	
(1960)	20
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395	
(1991)	26
<i>Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> ,	
440 U.S. 205 (1979)	24
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126	
(1938)	14
<i>Gwin, White & Prince, Inc. v. Henneford</i> , 305 U.S.	
434 (1939)	14
<i>Illinois Commerce Comm'n v. Thomson</i> , 318 U.S.	
675 (1943)	16, 17
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944)	16
<i>Kaiser v. Stewart</i> , 965 F. Supp. 684 (E.D. Pa.	
1997)	29
<i>Kentucky v. Bank One, Columbus, N.A.</i> , 92 F.3d 384	
(6th Cir. 1996)	25, 27
<i>Mackey v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 724 F.2d 419 (4th	
Cir. 1984)	26
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991)	10
<i>Merchants Home Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Frank B. Hall</i>	
<i>& Co.</i> , 50 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir.), cert. denied,	
516 U.S. 964 (1995)	7, 22
<i>Midstate Horticultural Co. v. Pennsylvania R.R. Co.</i> ,	
320 U.S. 356 (1943)	16
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	17

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 907 (1993)	16, 22, 23, 29
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cisneros</i> , 52 F.3d 1351 (6th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1140 (1996)	27
<i>New York Central R.R. v. Winfield</i> , 244 U.S. 147 (1917)	18
<i>New York, N.H. & H. R.R. v. State of New York</i> , 165 U.S. 628 (1897)	15
<i>North Carolina v. Alexander & Alexander Servs., Inc.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 746 (E.D.N.C. 1988)	29
<i>Northwest Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm'n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989)	15, 18
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	14, 15
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1869)	1
<i>Peck v. Jenness</i> , 48 U.S. 612 (1849)	15
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	10
<i>Pioneer Chlor Alkali Co. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 863 F. Supp. 1237 (D. Nev. 1994)	29
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946)	2, 4, 20
<i>Puerto Rico v. Shell Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937)	18
<i>Ratzlaff v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	27
<i>Rice v. Board of Trade</i> , 331 U.S. 247 (1947)	15
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	18
<i>Sabo v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 1998), petition for cert. pending, No. 98-2	22, 30
<i>San Diego Unions v. Garman</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	18
<i>Schacht v. Brown</i> , 711 F.2d 1343 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 1002 (1983)	29
<i>SEC v. National Securities, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969)	23
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	4

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	15
<i>Stone v. Interstate Natural Gas Co.</i> , 103 F.2d 544 (5th Cir. 1939)	15
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Barry</i> , 438 U.S. 531 (1978)	2, 11, 20
<i>Todok v. Union State Bank</i> , 281 U.S. 449 (1930)	13
<i>United States v. Cavin</i> , 39 F.3d 1299 (5th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n.</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	1, 2, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1990)	17
<i>United States v. Waddill, Holland & Flinn, Inc.</i> , 323 U.S. 353 (1945)	14
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	17
<i>Villafane-Neriz v. FDIC</i> , 75 F.3d 727 (1st Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Weber v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 468 (1955)	18
<i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman's Ins. Fund Co.</i> , 348 310 (1955)	20
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	2, 3, 12, 14, 20
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	13, 15
Fair Housing Act, 41 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	1
McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. 1011 <i>et seq.</i>	12
§ 1, 15 U.S.C. 1011	19
§ 2, 15 U.S.C. 1012	18
§ 2(a), 15 U.S.C. 1012(a)	3, 20
§ 2(b), 15 U.S.C. 1012(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 3(a), 15 U.S.C. 1013(a)	3, 21
§ 3(b), 15 U.S.C. 1013(b)	2, 21

VII

Constitution and statutes—Continued:	Page
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922, 923	4
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 4
18 U.S.C. 1961	29
18 U.S.C. 1961(1)(A)	4
18 U.S.C. 1962	29
18 U.S.C. 1962(c)	4
18 U.S.C. 1963	4
18 U.S.C. 1964(a)	4
18 U.S.C. 1964(b)	4
18 U.S.C. 1964(c)	4
18 U.S.C. 1345	1
Nev. Rev. Stat. (1997):	
§ 686A.015	6
§ 686A.310.2	29
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933)	14
91 Cong. Rec. (1945):	
p. 483	19
p. 485	19
p. 486	19
p. 1090	19
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1917)	13, 14, 16
